
Page    1 

Market: SAN FRANCISCO 
Cell Site Number: SF71676M 
Cell Site Name: Moffett St Lattice Tower 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO COUNTY OF MONTEREY WIRELESS COMMUNICATION SITE LEASE 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND METRO PCS CALIFORNIA/FLORIDA 

INC. A DELAWARE CORPORATION, NOW KNOWN AS METRO PCS CALIFORNIA, LLC, A 
DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO COUNTY OF MONTEREY WIRELESS COMMUNICATION SITE 
LEASE AGREEMENT (“Amendment”), dated as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below, is by 
and between the County of Monterey a political subdivision of the State of California, having a mailing address of 
1441 Schilling Place, South Building, 2nd Floor, Salinas, CA 93901(“LESSOR”) and MetroPCS California, LLC, a 
Delaware limited liability company, formerly known as MetroPCS California/Florida, LLC, a Delaware limited 
liability company, formerly known as MetroPCS California/Florida, Inc., a Delaware corporation, a subsidiary under 
parent company T-Mobile USA, Inc. (“LESSEE”). 

WHEREAS, LESSOR and LESSEE entered into a Wireless Communication Site Lease Agreement dated 
October 28th, 2005 whereby LESSOR leased to LESSEE certain Premises, therein described, that are a portion of the 
Property located at 1590 Moffett Street, Salinas, CA ("Agreement"); and  

WHEREAS, MetroPCS California/Florida, Inc., a Delaware corporation, converted to a limited liability 
company and amended its name to change it to MetroPCS California/Florida, LLC, a Delaware limited liability 
company, on December 31st, 2005; and 

WHEREAS, MetroPCS California/Florida, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, amended its name to 
change it to MetroPCS California, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, on March 27th, 2006; and 

WHEREAS, LESSEE desires to modify its Equipment, which LESSOR is willing to approve; and 

WHEREAS, LESSOR and LESSEE desire to adjust the Lease Fee in conjunction with the modifications to 
the Agreement contained herein; and 

WHEREAS, LESSOR and LESSEE, in their mutual interest, wish to amend the Agreement as set forth below 
accordingly. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt 
and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, LESSOR and LESSEE agree as follows: 

1. Modification of Equipment. LESSEE shall have the right to modify the Equipment as more completely
described on Exhibit B-1 which is attached and incorporated by this reference. LESSOR’s execution of this
Amendment will signify LESSOR’s approval of Exhibit B-1. Exhibit B-1 supplements Exhibit B to the
Agreement, and shall not be deemed to supersede or otherwise modify Exhibit B or any part thereof except
to the extent specifically set forth in Exhibit B-1.

2. Lease Fee. Commencing on the first day of the month following the date that LESSEE commences
construction of the modifications set forth in this Amendment (“Lease Fee Increase Date”), the annual Lease
Fee shall be increased by Seven Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($7,200.00) per year, for a total Lease Fee
of Thirty-Six Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty One and 26/100 Dollars ($36,951.26) annually, subject to further 
adjustments as provided in the Agreement.  The foregoing increase of the annual Lease Fee shall be pro-rated
for the period from the Lease Fee Increase Date through February 29, 2024.  Such pro-rated Lease Fee increase
payment will be due and owing within thirty (30) days following the Lease Fee Increase Date.

3. Lessee’s Notice Address.  LESSEE’s notice addresses in the Agreement are deleted in their entirety and
replaced with the following:

If to LESSEE:
MetroPCS California, LLC 
c/o: T-Mobile USA, Inc. 

TMO Signatory Level: L06 
NLG-84278

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2E229C3D-F6B7-4D13-BF53-2C62256D1FBFDocuSign Envelope ID: D9E32379-25E1-4C6A-AE51-FBF4B43F486D



Page    2 

12920 S.E. 38th Street 
Bellevue, WA  98006 
Attn.:  Lease Compliance 
Site No. SF71676M 

4. Other Terms and Conditions Remain. In the event of any inconsistencies between the Agreement and this
Amendment, the terms of this Amendment shall control.  Except as expressly set forth in this Amendment,
the Agreement otherwise is unmodified and remains in full force and effect.

5. Capitalized Terms.  All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings as
defined in the Agreement.

6. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same Amendment.

7. Consent to Use of Electronic Signatures. The parties to this Amendment consent to the use of electronic
signatures via DocuSign to execute this Amendment. The parties understand and agree that the legality of
electronic signatures is governed by state and federal law, 15 U.S.C Section 7001 et seq.; California
Government Code Section 16.5; and, California Civil Code Section 1633.1 et. seq. Pursuant to said state and
federal law as may be amended from time to time, the parties to this Amendment hereby authenticate and
execute this Amendment, and any and all Exhibits to this Amendment, with their respective electronic
signatures, including any and all scanned signatures in portable document format (PDF) which may be
delivered by mail, E-Mail, or Facsimile.

8. Authority. Any individual executing this Amendment on behalf of the LESSOR, or the LESSEE represents
and warrants hereby that he or she has the requisite authority to enter into this Amendment on behalf of such
party and bind the party to the terms and conditions of this Amendment and, as to LESSEE, as indicated in
Exhibit B-2 which is attached and incorporated by this reference.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be effective as of the last date written below. 

LESSOR:  County of Monterey, a political 
subdivision of the State of California 

LESSEE:  MetroPCS California, LLC, a 
Delaware limited liability company 

By:  
___________________________________ 

 Debra R. Wilson, PhD 

By:  ___________________________________ 
Name: _________________________________ 

Title:  Contracts/Purchasing Officer Title: __________________________________ 

Date:  
__________________________________ 

Date:  __________________________________ 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
Office of the County Counsel 
Leslie J. Girard, County Counsel  

By:  ___________________________________ 
 Mary Grace Perry 

& By:  __________________________________ 
Name: _________________________________    

Title:  Deputy County Counsel Title: __________________________________ 

Date:  __________________________________ Date:  __________________________________ 

TMO Signatory Level: L06 
NLG-84278

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2E229C3D-F6B7-4D13-BF53-2C62256D1FBF

Director, Network Engineering and Operations

8/2/2023

Geri Roper

8/2/2023

Rachelle Lam

Senior Director, Engineering Development

DocuSign Envelope ID: D9E32379-25E1-4C6A-AE51-FBF4B43F486D

8/14/2023 | 1:42 PM PDT



Page    3 

 
 

APPROVED AS TO FISCAL PROVISIONS:   

Rupa Shah, Auditor-Controller 

By:  ___________________________________                        

Name: _________________________________  

Title:  _________________________________ 

Date:  __________________________________ 

TMO Signatory Level: L06 
NLG-84278

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2E229C3D-F6B7-4D13-BF53-2C62256D1FBF

Lisle, Jamie

7/28/2023

8/2/2023

Christina Spott

DocuSign Envelope ID: D9E32379-25E1-4C6A-AE51-FBF4B43F486D

Auditor Controller Analyst I

8/14/2023 | 1:17 PM PDT

Patricia Ruiz



Page    4 

EXHIBIT B-1 
 

SKETCH OF THE PREMISES 
 
 

(SEE INSERTED CONSTRUTION PLANS) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TMO Signatory Level: L06 
NLG-84278

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2E229C3D-F6B7-4D13-BF53-2C62256D1FBFDocuSign Envelope ID: D9E32379-25E1-4C6A-AE51-FBF4B43F486D



T
IT

L
E

 S
H

E
E

TF
a

x:
 (

8
1

8
) 

8
40

-0
7

0
8

7
5

43
 W

o
o

d
le

y 
A

ve
.,

 #
2

0
1

, V
a

n 
N

u
ys

, 
C

A
 9

14
0

6
O

ff
ic

e
: (

81
8

) 
8

4
0-

0
80

8

a
d

va
n

ta
g

e
 e

n
g

in
e

e
rs

a
 d

iv
isi

o
n

 o
f

F
a

x:
 (

8
1

8
) 

8
40

-0
7

0
8

7
5

43
 W

o
o

d
le

y 
A

ve
.,

 #
2

0
1

, V
a

n 
N

u
ys

, 
C

A
 9

14
0

6
O

ff
ic

e
: (

81
8

) 
8

4
0-

0
80

8

a
d

va
n

ta
g

e
 e

n
g

in
e

e
rs

a
 d

iv
isi

o
n

 o
f

1

S
ti

ck
 T

o
g

e
th

er

(A
N

C
H

O
R

)

S
F

7
1

6
76

M
S

F
71

6
76

M

C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N

T
-1

S
IT

E
 N

U
M

B
E

R
: 

S
IT

E
 N

A
M

E
: 

S
IT

E
 T

Y
P

E
: 

C
IT

Y
:

C
O

U
N

T
Y

:
J

U
R

IS
D

IC
T

IO
N

:

G
E

N
E

R
A

L
 L

O
C

A
T

IO
N

 M
A

P
C

O
N

S
U

L
T

IN
G

 T
E

A
M

P
R

O
JE

C
T

 S
U

M
M

A
R

Y

V
IC

IN
IT

Y
 M

A
P

D
R

A
W

IN
G

 IN
D

E
X

A
P

P
R

O
V

A
L

L
A

T
IT

U
D

E
 / 

L
O

N
G

IT
U

D
E

U
T

IL
IT

Y
 P

U
R

V
E

Y
O

R

P
R

O
JE

C
T

 D
E

S
C

R
IP

T
IO

N

S
IT

E
 S

U
M

M
A

R
Y

D
R

IV
IN

G
 D

IR
E

C
T

IO
N

T
-1

A
-1

A
-2

A
-4

T
-2

T
-3

T
-4

D
-1

A
-5

C
O

D
E

 C
O

M
P

L
IA

N
C

E

A
C

C
E

S
S

IB
IL

IT
Y

 R
E

Q
U

IR
E

M
E

N
T

S

A
-6

P
R

O
JE

C
T

 A
R

E
A

S
F

7
1

67
6M

S
F

7
1

67
6M

S
E

L
F

 S
U

P
P

O
R

T
 T

O
W

E
R

P
R

O
JE

C
T

 A
R

E
A

D
-2

L
E

G
A

L
 D

E
S

C
R

IP
T

IO
N

A
-3

G
-1

D
-3

D
-4

0
6
/2
2
/2
0
2
2

TMO Signatory Level: L06 
NLG-84278

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2E229C3D-F6B7-4D13-BF53-2C62256D1FBFDocuSign Envelope ID: D9E32379-25E1-4C6A-AE51-FBF4B43F486D



1
W

A
T

E
R

-P
R

O
O

F
IN

G
, 

P
E

N
E

T
R

A
T

IO
N

 A
N

D
 G

E
N

E
R

A
L

 N
O

T
E

S

C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N

TMO Signatory Level: L06 
NLG-84278

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2E229C3D-F6B7-4D13-BF53-2C62256D1FBFDocuSign Envelope ID: D9E32379-25E1-4C6A-AE51-FBF4B43F486D



C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N

TMO Signatory Level: L06 
NLG-84278

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2E229C3D-F6B7-4D13-BF53-2C62256D1FBFDocuSign Envelope ID: D9E32379-25E1-4C6A-AE51-FBF4B43F486D



C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N

TMO Signatory Level: L06 
NLG-84278

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2E229C3D-F6B7-4D13-BF53-2C62256D1FBFDocuSign Envelope ID: D9E32379-25E1-4C6A-AE51-FBF4B43F486D



C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N

1
O

V
E

R
A

L
L 

S
IT

E
 P

L
A

N

A
P

N
: 

0
03

-8
6

3-
00

9

TMO Signatory Level: L06 
NLG-84278

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2E229C3D-F6B7-4D13-BF53-2C62256D1FBFDocuSign Envelope ID: D9E32379-25E1-4C6A-AE51-FBF4B43F486D



C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N

(E
) 

A
N

T
E

N
N

A
 L

A
Y

O
U

T
 P

LA
N

1

TMO Signatory Level: L06 
NLG-84278

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2E229C3D-F6B7-4D13-BF53-2C62256D1FBFDocuSign Envelope ID: D9E32379-25E1-4C6A-AE51-FBF4B43F486D



C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N

1
(N

) 
A

N
T

E
N

N
A

 L
A

Y
O

U
T

 P
L

A
N

A
C

C
E

P
T

A
B

L
E

 T
IE

B
A

C
K

 L
O

C
A

T
IO

N
 D

E
T

A
IL

T
IE

B
A

C
K

 C
O

N
N

E
C

T
IO

N
 D

A
T

A

TMO Signatory Level: L06 
NLG-84278

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2E229C3D-F6B7-4D13-BF53-2C62256D1FBFDocuSign Envelope ID: D9E32379-25E1-4C6A-AE51-FBF4B43F486D



C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N

2

(E
) 

E
Q

U
IP

M
E

N
T

 L
A

Y
O

U
T

 P
L

A
N

 A
T

 G
R

A
D

E
 L

E
V

E
L

1

(N
) 

E
Q

U
IP

M
E

N
T

 L
A

Y
O

U
T

 P
LA

N
 A

T
 G

R
A

D
E

 L
E

V
E

L
4

(E
) 

E
N

L
A

R
G

E
D

 E
Q

U
IP

M
E

N
T

 E
L

E
V

A
T

IO
N

3

(N
) 

E
N

LA
R

G
E

D
 E

Q
U

IP
M

E
N

T
 E

LE
V

A
T

IO
N

TMO Signatory Level: L06 
NLG-84278

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2E229C3D-F6B7-4D13-BF53-2C62256D1FBFDocuSign Envelope ID: D9E32379-25E1-4C6A-AE51-FBF4B43F486D



C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N

(E
) 

W
E

S
T

 E
LE

V
A

T
IO

N
(N

) 
W

E
S

T
 E

L
E

V
A

T
IO

N
1

2

TMO Signatory Level: L06 
NLG-84278

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2E229C3D-F6B7-4D13-BF53-2C62256D1FBFDocuSign Envelope ID: D9E32379-25E1-4C6A-AE51-FBF4B43F486D



C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N

(E
) 

N
O

R
T

H
 E

L
E

V
A

T
IO

N
(N

) 
N

O
R

T
H

 E
LE

V
A

T
IO

N
1

2

TMO Signatory Level: L06 
NLG-84278

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2E229C3D-F6B7-4D13-BF53-2C62256D1FBFDocuSign Envelope ID: D9E32379-25E1-4C6A-AE51-FBF4B43F486D



C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N

T
Y

P
IC

A
L

 A
N

T
E

N
N

A
 M

O
U

N
T

IN
G

3

(S
IT

E
P

R
O

1
 P

A
R

T
 N

O
. 

V
F

A
10

-H
D

-S
) 

- 
T

IE
B

A
C

K
 P

O
S

IT
IO

N
S

3
(S

IT
E

P
R

O
1

, 
P

A
R

T
 N

O
. 

V
F

A
1

0
-H

D
-S

) 
A

N
T

E
N

N
A

 M
O

U
N

T
 S

P
E

C
IF

IC
A

T
IO

N
21

(S
IT

E
P

R
O

1
, 

P
A

R
T

 N
O

. 
V

F
A

1
0

-H
D

-S
) 

A
N

T
E

N
N

A
 M

O
U

N
T

 S
P

E
C

IF
IC

A
T

IO
N

TMO Signatory Level: L06 
NLG-84278

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2E229C3D-F6B7-4D13-BF53-2C62256D1FBFDocuSign Envelope ID: D9E32379-25E1-4C6A-AE51-FBF4B43F486D



C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N

R
A

D
IO

 4
4

60
 B

2
5

+
B

66
 P

R
O

D
U

C
T

 D
E

S
C

R
IP

T
IO

N

R
A

D
IO

 4
4

80
 B

7
1

+
B

85
 P

R
O

D
U

C
T

 D
E

S
C

R
IP

T
IO

N

A
IR

64
1

9 
B

41
 A

N
T

E
N

N
A

 S
P

E
C

IF
IC

A
T

IO
N

P
S

U
 4

8
13

 D
E

T
A

IL
C

S
R

 I
X

R
E

 R
O

U
T

E
R

 D
E

T
A

IL

H
C

S
 6

x2
4

 4
A

W
G

 C
A

B
LE

 S
P

E
C

S

R
P

 6
6

5
1 

S
P

E
C

IF
IC

A
T

IO
N

Baseband 6648

X
M

U
 M

U
LT

IP
LE

X
E

R

TMO Signatory Level: L06 
NLG-84278

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2E229C3D-F6B7-4D13-BF53-2C62256D1FBFDocuSign Envelope ID: D9E32379-25E1-4C6A-AE51-FBF4B43F486D



C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N

A
P

X
V

A
A

L
L2

4
_4

3-
U

-N
A

2
0 

A
N

T
E

N
N

A
 S

P
E

C
IF

IC
A

T
IO

N
2

(N
) 

C
A

B
IN

E
T

 A
N

C
H

O
R

A
G

E
 D

E
T

A
IL

1

TMO Signatory Level: L06 
NLG-84278

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2E229C3D-F6B7-4D13-BF53-2C62256D1FBFDocuSign Envelope ID: D9E32379-25E1-4C6A-AE51-FBF4B43F486D



C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N

E
R

IC
S

S
O

N
 6

16
0

 S
IT

E
 S

U
P

P
O

R
T

 C
A

B
IN

E
T

 D
E

T
A

IL
S

2
E

R
IC

S
S

O
N

 B
1

60
 B

A
T

T
E

R
Y

 C
A

B
IN

E
T

 D
E

T
A

IL
S

1

TMO Signatory Level: L06 
NLG-84278

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2E229C3D-F6B7-4D13-BF53-2C62256D1FBFDocuSign Envelope ID: D9E32379-25E1-4C6A-AE51-FBF4B43F486D



C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N

T
Y

P
IC

A
L

 C
A

D
W

E
L

D
 C

O
N

N
E

C
T

IO
N

S

T
Y

P
IC

A
L

 A
N

T
E

N
N

A
 G

R
O

U
N

D
IN

G
N

O
T

E
S

 A
N

D
 S

Y
M

B
O

LS

G
R

O
U

N
D

IN
G

 K
IT

5
21

4
76

3

N
O

T
 U

S
E

D

N
O

T
 U

S
E

D

TMO Signatory Level: L06 
NLG-84278

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2E229C3D-F6B7-4D13-BF53-2C62256D1FBFDocuSign Envelope ID: D9E32379-25E1-4C6A-AE51-FBF4B43F486D



Page    5 

 
EXHIBIT B-2 

 
ASSISTANT SECRETARY’S CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION 

 
[SEE ATTACHED] 

TMO Signatory Level: L06 
NLG-84278

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2E229C3D-F6B7-4D13-BF53-2C62256D1FBFDocuSign Envelope ID: D9E32379-25E1-4C6A-AE51-FBF4B43F486D



 
 

 

 
 

12920 SE 38th Street, Bellevue, WA  98006 
www.t-mobile.com 

 
 

ASSISTANT SECRETARY’S CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION 

 
I, Frederick Williams, do hereby certify that I am a duly elected and acting Assistant 

Secretary of T-Mobile USA, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and the business entities listed on 
Exhibit B (collectively, the “T-Mobile Subsidiaries”, together “T-Mobile”) and have access to the 
records and minutes of T-Mobile. 
 

I further certify that, based on information provided to me and subject to the applicable 
contracting policy, including without limitation, the Delegation of Authority Policy of T-Mobile, 
Rachelle Lam, Senior Director, Engineering Development, is authorized to execute the agreements 
and documents relating to individual cell site (macro) lease and license agreements and 
amendments thereto, and the ancillary agreements and documents listed on Exhibit A, on behalf 
of the T-Mobile Subsidiaries. 

 
 
DATED:   
 
   

T-Mobile USA, Inc. 
T-Mobile Subsidiaries 
 
 
 

       __________________________ 
Frederick Williams 
Assistant Secretary 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9C1D8B99-5D23-43A7-B643-026D2DF0142E

5/8/2023 | 9:23 AM PDT

TMO Signatory Level: L06 
NLG-84278

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2E229C3D-F6B7-4D13-BF53-2C62256D1FBFDocuSign Envelope ID: D9E32379-25E1-4C6A-AE51-FBF4B43F486D



 
 

 

Exhibit A 
 

The following ancillary documents are authorized for signature to the extent related to an 
individual cell site (macro)1:  
 

 Affidavits/Pleadings required to support litigation or zoning/permitting applications  

 Bill of Sale (for equipment being left for the landlord or a third party after T-Mobile 
vacates a site)  

 Cost Share Agreements, including the development and construction of sites for a 
municipality (RFP for new site builds/structure modifications)  

 COW/COLT Agreements  

 Easements  

 Entry and Testing Agreements  

 Generator Agreements  

 Indemnification agreements relating to permits  

 Indemnification agreements/authorizations for utility to install equipment above power 
lines  

 Memorandum of Lease (MOL) and release of MOL  

 Microwave Agreements  

 RFPs from municipalities/government agencies for cell site leases (non-binding 
agreements only)  

 Settlement agreements for back rent/utilities or property damage  

 Single site agreements including site leases/licenses/subleases/sublicenses, amendments, 
consent agreements, temporary relocation/reimbursement agreements, utility use 
agreements, lease termination agreements/pay and walk agreements, but not lease 
termination notices or notices of non-renewal  

 Various forms required when dealing with federal, state, or local government agencies  

 Zoning or Permit Approvals that need to be countersigned by any of the entities in 
Exhibit B 

  
                                                 
1 The Delegate is also authorized to execute non-Excluded Agreements listed on this Exhibit A in connection with 
the implementation of initiatives led by T-Mobile’s Procurement and Alternative Coverage Solutions teams, e.g., 
small cells, distributed antenna systems (DAS), and in-building agreements.   

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9C1D8B99-5D23-43A7-B643-026D2DF0142E

TMO Signatory Level: L06 
NLG-84278

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2E229C3D-F6B7-4D13-BF53-2C62256D1FBFDocuSign Envelope ID: D9E32379-25E1-4C6A-AE51-FBF4B43F486D



 
 

 

Exhibit B 
 

 Clear Wireless, LLC 

 MetroPCS California, LLC 

 MetroPCS Nevada, LLC 

 Nextel South Corp. 

 Nextel West Corp. 

 Sprint LLC 

 Sprint PCS Assets, L.L.C. 

 Sprint Solutions LLC 

 Sprint Spectrum LLC 

 Sprint Spectrum Realty Company, LLC 

 SprintCom LLC 

 T-Mobile West LLC 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9C1D8B99-5D23-43A7-B643-026D2DF0142E

TMO Signatory Level: L06 
NLG-84278

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2E229C3D-F6B7-4D13-BF53-2C62256D1FBFDocuSign Envelope ID: D9E32379-25E1-4C6A-AE51-FBF4B43F486D



 

 

 
 

12920 SE 38th Street, Bellevue, WA  98006 
www.t-mobile.com 

 

 
 

ASSISTANT SECRETARY’S CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION 
 

 
 I, Frederick Williams, do hereby certify that I am a duly elected and acting Assistant Secretary of 
T-Mobile USA, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and the business entities listed on Exhibit B (collectively, the 
“T-Mobile Subsidiaries”, together “T-Mobile”) and have access to the records and minutes of T-Mobile.   
 

I further certify that, based on information provided to me and subject to the applicable contracting 
policy, including without limitation, the Delegation of Authority Policy, of T-Mobile, Geri Roper, Director, 
Network Engineering and Operations, is authorized to execute the ancillary agreements and documents 
listed in Exhibit A on behalf of the T-Mobile Subsidiaries. 

 
 
 
DATED:  June 20, 2023       
 
      T-Mobile USA, Inc. 
      T-Mobile Subsidiaries 

 
 
 

       __________________________ 
Frederick Williams  
Assistant Secretary 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: A735174B-6D7A-4D36-92D0-1DAEDC43D6C6

TMO Signatory Level: L06 
NLG-84278

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2E229C3D-F6B7-4D13-BF53-2C62256D1FBFDocuSign Envelope ID: D9E32379-25E1-4C6A-AE51-FBF4B43F486D



 

 

 
 

12920 SE 38th Street, Bellevue, WA  98006 
www.t-mobile.com 

 

Exhibit A 

The following ancillary documents are authorized for signature to the extent related to an individual cell site (macro)1: 
 
Affidavits/Pleadings required to support litigation or zoning/permitting applications 
 
Bill of Sale (for equipment being left for the landlord or a third party after T-Mobile vacates a site) 
 
Cost Share Agreements, including the development and construction of sites for a municipality (RFP for new site builds/structure modifications) 
 
COW/COLT Agreements 
 
Easements 
 
Entry and Testing Agreements 
 
Generator Agreements 
 
Indemnification agreements relating to permits 
 
Indemnification agreements/authorizations for utility to install equipment above power lines 
 
Memorandum of Lease (MOL) and release of MOL 
 
Microwave Agreements 
 
RFPs from municipalities/government agencies for cell site leases (non-binding agreements only) 
 
Settlement agreements for back rent/utilities or property damage 
 
Single site agreements including site leases/licenses/subleases/sublicenses, amendments, consent agreements, temporary 
relocation/reimbursement agreements, utility use agreements, lease termination agreements/pay and walk agreements, but not lease 
termination notices or notices of non-renewal 
 
Various forms required when dealing with federal, state, or local government agencies 
 
Zoning or Permit Approvals that need to be countersigned by any of the T-Mobile Entities 
 
Excluded Agreements:  The following documents can only be executed by T-Mobile Procurement or Property Management personnel with 

the required signing authority: 

 National/Regional Master Lease and BTS Agreements/Amendments 

 Distributed Antenna System (DAS) Agreements 

 In-Building Agreements and TfB Agreements 

 Small Cell Agreements 

 Estoppels 

 SNDAs 

 Lease termination notices or notices of non-renewal 

 Bonds 

 Any agreement that needs to be executed on behalf of T-Mobile USA, Inc. 

 Tfb Agreements 

  

                                                 
1 The Delegate is also authorized to execute non-Excluded Agreements listed on this Exhibit A in connection with the 

implementation of initiatives led by T-Mobile’s Procurement and Alternative Coverage Solutions teams, e.g., small cells, distributed 

antenna systems (DAS), and in-building agreements. 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: A735174B-6D7A-4D36-92D0-1DAEDC43D6C6

TMO Signatory Level: L06 
NLG-84278

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2E229C3D-F6B7-4D13-BF53-2C62256D1FBFDocuSign Envelope ID: D9E32379-25E1-4C6A-AE51-FBF4B43F486D



 

 

 
 

12920 SE 38th Street, Bellevue, WA  98006 
www.t-mobile.com 

 

 

Exhibit B 

 

 

 

T-Mobile Region: West 

T-Mobile Entities Authorized: Clear Wireless LLC 

MetroPCS California, LLC 

MetroPCS Nevada, LLC 

Nextel South Corp. 

Nextel West Corp. 

Sprint LLC 

Sprint PCS Assets, L.L.C. 

Sprint Solutions LLC 

Sprint Spectrum LLC 

Sprint Spectrum Realty Company, LLC 

SprintCom LLC 

T-Mobile West LLC 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: A735174B-6D7A-4D36-92D0-1DAEDC43D6C6

TMO Signatory Level: L06 
NLG-84278

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2E229C3D-F6B7-4D13-BF53-2C62256D1FBFDocuSign Envelope ID: D9E32379-25E1-4C6A-AE51-FBF4B43F486D


	EXHIBIT B-1

		2023-08-14T16:15:09-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




